

GAHC010020962026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/595/2026**

NAZRUL ISLAM  
S/O- LT. ABDUR RAHMAN.  
VILLAGE-NANGALBHANGA, P.O.- JOYPUR, P.S. -AMGURI, DIST.  
-CHIRANG, BTC, ASSAM. PIN-783393.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, SCHOOL  
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-783370

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION  
BTC  
KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM PIN- 783370.

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
CHIRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE  
KAJALGAON  
DIST.- CHIRANG

BTC  
ASSAM  
PIN-783385

6:FARUQUE ABDULLAH SALEMUN HABIB  
S/O- LATE BOKTAR ALI.  
VILL.- BONNYAGURI  
P.O.- JALESWAR  
DIST.- GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78313

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MD. A HUSSAIN, MR. T ISLAM,MR. K ALOM,MR. P K ROYCHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, BTC, FOR CAVEATOR,MR. I H SAIKIA,SC, SEC. EDU.

Linked Case : WP(C)/627/2026

FARUQUE ABDULLAH SALEMUN HABIB  
S/O- LATE BOKTAR ALI  
R/O- VILL- BONNYAGARI  
P.O.- JALESWAR  
DIST.- GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783132

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

KOKRAJHAR  
PIN- 783370

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION  
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL  
KOKRAJHAR  
PIN- 783370

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL  
CHIRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE  
KAJALGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783385

6:SRI NAZRUL ISLAM  
ASSISTANT TEACHER IN NABAUDAY HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL  
NANGALBHANGA  
CHIRANG  
PIN- 783385

-----  
Advocate for : MR. I H SAIKIA  
Advocate for : SC  
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 30.03.2026**

Heard Mr. P. K. Roychoudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 595/2026, and Mr. I. H. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 627/2026.

Ms. N. Choudhury, learned Standing Counsel, BTC, by placing the order dated 26.03.2026, submits that the appointment of Md. Faruque Abdullah Salemun Habib, petitioner in WP(C) No. 627/2026 and respondent No. 6 in

WP(C) No. 595/2026, as In-Charge Principal of Nabauday Higher Secondary School, Nangalbhangga, has been kept in abeyance and the Assistant Inspector of Schools, Chirang District Circle, Kajalgaon has been directed to take over as the interim In-Charge Principal of said School pending final outcome of the trial in Special Case (POCSO)/23/2024 and the final adjudication of WP(C) No. 595/2026 and WP(C) No. 627/2026.

Considering above, let these matters be listed after 4 (four) weeks.

In the meantime, parties may exchange their pleadings.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**